
STATE OF CALIFORNIA                                                      EDMUND G. BROWN JR. GOVERNOR 
CALIFORNIA HORSE RACING BOARD 
1010 HURLEY WAY, SUITE 300         
SACRAMENTO, CA  95825     
 

 
REPORT OF THE BOARD OF STEWARDS 

HOLLYWOOD PARK RACING ASSOCIATION 

Hollywood Park 
 

To the California Horse Racing Board 
Honorable Edmund G. Brown Jr. Governor 

Honorable Keith Brackpool, Chairman 
Honorable David Israel, Vice-Chairman 

Honorable Jesse H. Choper, Member 
Honorable Bo Derek, Member 

Honorable John C. Harris, Member 
Honorable Jerome S. Moss, Member 

Honorable Richard A. Rosenberg, Member 
Kirk E. Breed, Executive Director 

 
Week 13-For the period: Sunday, July 10, 2011, through Sunday, July 17, 2011. 
 
SUNDAY 

   07/10/111            FILM REVIEW 
Jockey Garrett Gomez joined the Stewards to review the fourth race 
yesterday. The Stewards felt Mr. Gomez made an aggressive move to 
maintain an inadvisable position entering the first turn. Mr. Gomez stated 
he would not have made this decision if the race had been a claimer, but 
felt his move was justified. He was informed that what he did was not a 
rule violation, be we were concerned it was not a safe decision.  After a 
good discussion we agreed to disagree. 
 

07/10/112             FULMER RULING 
This ruling was issued after Mr. Fulmer’s horse started yesterday. Mr. 
Fulmer registered his horse after the entry time. 

 
Trainer DREW C. FULMER is fined THREE HUNDRED DOLLARS 
($300.00)* for violation of California Horse Racing Board rule #1845 
(Authorized Bleeder Medication-late registration) in the fifth race at 
Hollywood Park on July 9, 2011. 

 
07/10/113             FIRST RACE INCIDENT 

During the running of the race # 5 Naughty Mariana was eased and 
pulled up near the 3/8 marker. First report given to the on track Racing 
Veterinarian Dana Stead by jockey Patrick Valenzuela, was the horse felt 
off behind. Soon after, Dr. Stead informed the Stewards that Mr. 

 



Valenzuela changed his opinion of the horse’s condition (the horse was 
okay), rather, that Valenzuela himself had body cramps and was unable 
to finish the race. This is a rare occurrence; Mr. Valenzuela had been 
involved in a spill during the Friday night program, but was cleared to ride 
Sunday by the track physician. He will have to be re-examined by a 
doctor before he is allowed to ride. 
 

07/10/114            FOURTH RACE INQUIRY/DISQUALIFICATION 
Following the running of the race the inquiry sign was posted to review an 
incident inside the 1/16 marker. Involved were #2 Balladry (2nd R. 
Bejarano) and #8 Maestro (1st J. Talamo). After a review of the videos 
and conversation with the Patrol Judges and all jockeys involved it was a 
unanimous decision that # 8 drifted out bumping #2, pushing him off his 
path. Given the fact that # 2 was beaten a nose for the win, the Stewards 
felt that he lost the opportunity at a better placing. # 8 was disqualified 
and placed second behind #2. The #1 horse Coming Thru (4th M. Garcia) 
was slightly involved in the three horse spread. This horse shifted out 
when #2 moved out. It was the Stewards’ opinion that this horse was not 
cost an opportunity for a better placing.  
 
ORIGINAL ORDER OF FINISH (8)-2-6-1-4-5-3-9-7 
 
OFFICIAL ORDER OF FINISH 2-(8)-6-1-4-5-3-9-7 

 
07/10/115             DECLARATIONS, CHANGES AND REFUNDS 

1st race - #4 Soul Custody (Tr. T. McCanna) claimed by J. Sadler 
               #5 Naughty Mariana (Tr. H. Palma) DNF-pulled up, jockey cramped 
2nd race - #4 Sir Bell (Tr. T. Blincoe) jockey D. Flores replaced P. Valenzuela (injured) 
                #6 Hunter Creek (Tr. R. Troeger) claimed R. Hess Sr. 
                #7 Green Card James (Tr. C. Dollase) claimed by Tr. A. Kitchingman 
4th race - No Changes; Refund $157.00 
5th race - #7 Bertran Hill (Tr. V. Cerin) jockey R. Bejarano replaced P. Valenzuela (injured) 
                Refund $157.90 
6th race - No Changes; Refund $296.00 
7th race - #3 Abovetheinfluence (Tr. M. Jones) claimed by Tr. L. Mikus 
8th race - #4 Hudson Landing (Tr. W.E. Morey) claimed by Tr. J. Sadler 
9th race - #11 Gold N The Road (Tr. F. Gonzalez) jockey C. Herrera replaced M. Carlos  
               (injured) 

 
07/10/116            DAILY ATTENDANCE & HANDLE 

On track 3,909 $1,082,376.60 
Satellites 7,151 $2,604,376.60 
TVG/Xpress/Youbet n/a $1,073,808.50 
Out –of-State n/a $4,479,700.86 
Total 11,060 $9,240,262.56 

 
THURSDAY 

   07/14/111            FILM REVIEW 

Jockey Victor Espinoza met with the Stewards to review the fourth race 
on Sunday.The videos verified that Mr. Espinoza’s mount did drift out 



then in, down the lane. He did not cause interference, but Mr. Espinoza 
was warned that when a horse is getting tired, he should make an effort 
to stay straight. He agreed to do so. 
 

07/14/112             TALAMO RULING 
This ruling was issued after Mr. Talamo met with the Stewards to discuss 
the disqualification in the fourth race Sunday. It was the majority opinion 
that Mr. Talamo had four strides to correct his outward drift before the 
infraction occurred; Steward Chaney felt that the blame could be attached 
to the horse. 

                                                                 HRTH #071 
Jockey JOSEPH TALAMO is suspended for THREE (3) RACING DAYS 
(July 24, 27, and 28, 2011) for failure to make the proper effort to 
maintain a straight course in the stretch, and causing interference which 
resulted in the disqualification of his mount “Maestro” in the fourth race at 
Hollywood Park on July 10, 2011. This constitutes a violation of California 
Horse Racing Board rule #1699 (Riding Rules-careless riding). 
  
Term of suspension shall not prohibit participation in designated races 
pursuant to California Horse Racing Board rule #1766 (Designated 
Races). 

 
07/14/113             MOSS MEETING 

Owner Jerry Moss requested a meeting with the BOS to discuss the 
disqualification of his horse “Maestro” in Sunday’s fourth race. Also in 
attendance was his stable manager, Dotty Ingordo-Shirreffs. Safety 
Steward Luis Jauregui and Vic Stauffer sat in as observers.  
Mr. Moss had questions about the reasoning behind the disqualification of 
his horse and wanted to compare a decision that was made in the fifth 
race at Hollywood Park on December 3, 2010. This involved an inquiry 
that was posted, but Mr. Moss’s horse, who had been involved, was not 
moved up. 
There was a good discussion with respect to how this BOS applies it’s 
interpretation of CHRB rule 1699 to decisions made when riding 
infractions occur. Mr. Moss appreciated our explanation and thanked us 
for our time. 

 

07/14/114             KITCHINGMAN FORMAL HEARING CASE #11HO062 
The case filed against trainer Adam Kitchingman under CHRB rules 
1581.1 (Entries) and 1588 (g) (Horse Ineligible to Start in a Race) was 
recorded by court reporter Barbara Weinstein. Representing the CHRB 
was Investigator Jim Hamilton. Also in attendance before the BOS were 
trainer Adam Kitchingman and Vic Stauffer, who was sitting in as an 
observer. After sworn testimony and having moved all documents into 
evidence the hearing was closed. 
The horse “Swordsmanship” was entered to race on June, 12 2011. 
Assistant Starter Keil Travis informed the BOS that said horse did not 
have the Starter’s approval to start in a race. After receiving this 
information a scratch card was posted in the Racing Secretary’s Office.  
Mr. Kitchingman, who at the time of entry was out of the country, was 
sent a text from jockey agent Craig O’Byan asking if he had a horse 



available to make a six horse field for an overnight stake race. Mr. 
Kitchingman stated he contacted his assistant trainer, asked if the horse 
was in racing condition and he was told yes. He then allowed Mr. O’Bryan 
to enter said horse. When Mr. Kitchingman returned to his stable, he 
discovered the horse had sore shins. He then called the Receiving Barn 
to file a scratch card and was informed that the horse had already been 
declared from the race by the Stewards. 
In a majority decision the BOS decided there was not enough evidence to 
penalize Mr. Kitchingman for any wrong doing and dismissed the case. 
Steward Sawyer felt a penalty was appropriate. 

 
07/14/115             VAN METER HEARING CASE #11HP080 

This financial complaint was filed by Southern California Equine 
Foundation, Inc. in the amount of $ 277.50 for half the fee of a nuclear 
scan against owner Thomas Vanmeter. Mr. Vanmeter’s trainer, Bruce 
Headley, had paid half of the bill when it was due.  Mr. Vanmeter was 
available by telephone from his home in Kentucky. He agreed that the 
money was owed, but due to a previous agreement with Mr. Headley he 
felt that Mr. Headley was responsible for the outstanding balance and he 
was going to call Mr. Headley and try to resolve this matter. More to 
follow. 

 
07/14/116             MOORE CASE #11HP074 

This case was dismissed after discovery that the vet bill owed was work 
done in 2009.   

 
07/14/117            CAM RACING FARM CASE #11HP0049 

This complaint was signed off after verification that John P. Araujo DVM 
was paid in full for services rendered.  

 
07/14/118            SMOOTH SAILING 

The afternoon eight race card was performed without a ripple. 
  
07/14/119            DECLARATIONS, CHANGES AND REFUNDS 

1st race - #1 Songfoya (Tr. P. Aguirre) Veterinarian-sick-Dr. Bailey 
               #2 Lewdawg N Paradise (Tr. P. Schiewe) Veterinarian-sick-Dr. Stead 
               Refund $3,976.04 
2nd race - #3 Kiss My Swiss (Tr. J. Carava) claimed by Tr. J. Alcala 
                #6 Marrymeonemoretime (Tr. D. O’Neill) claimed by Tr. P. Gallagher 
                Refund $173.00 
3rd race - #1 Sleep Tight (Tr. M. Pender) Veterinarian-injured post parade-Dr. Stead 
               #2 See N Winn (Tr. E. Moger) Veterinarian-injured-Dr. Bailey 
               #5 Cactus Flyer (Tr. J. Sadler) Veterinarian-injured-Dr. Beck 

                                      NO SHOW WAGERING                 Refund $106,264.05 
4th race - #2 On Your Mark (Tr. C. Gaines) ambulance removed post race   (cushion) 
               #5 Whole Enchilada (Tr. R. Bean) DNF (cushion) 
               #9 Lucky Eleven (Tr. D. O’Neill) Veterinarian-sick-Dr. Beck 
               Refund $1,104.60 
5th race - #5 Delta Fix (Tr. C. Gaines) DNF-ambulance removed (turf) 
                Refund $19.00 
 



6th race - #7 Dubber (Tr. B. Baffert) Veterinarian-sick-Dr. Beck 
                Refund $572.76 
7th race - #3 Abovetheinfluence (Tr. M. Jones) claimed by Tr. L. Mikus 
                Refund $243.08; Minus Pool $2,572.94 
8th race - #4 Hudson Landing (Tr. W.E. Morey) claimed by Tr. J. Sadler 

                                       Refund $3,447.36 
 
07/14/1110          DAILY ATTENDANCE & HANDLE 

On track 2,653 $662,759.40 
Satellites 5,362 $1,892,902.90 
TVG/Xpress/Youbet n/a $654,759.00 
Out –of-State n/a $3,406,671.96 
Total 8,015 $6,617,093.26 

 
FRIDAY 
07/14/111             JIMENEZ RULING 

The following ruling was issued after Mr. Jimenez failed to make the 
agreed upon financial payments. 

 
                                                             HRTH #072 

Jockey ALEX JIMENEZ is suspended for violation of California Horse 
Racing Board rule #1876 (Financial Responsibility- $778.75 to agent John 
Valenzuela). 

 
07/15/112               LAMBERT RULING 

The following ruling was issued after owner Charles Lambert failed to 
appear for his scheduled hearing.  

 
HRTH #073 

Owner CHARLES LAMBERT, having failed to respond to a complaint 
alleging a violation of California Horse Racing Board rule #1876 
(Financial Responsibility- Trainer James Sayler $3,535.15), is suspended 
for violation of California Horse Racing Board rule #1547 (Failure to 
Appear).  
 
During the term of suspension, all licenses and license privileges of 
Charles Lambert are suspended and pursuant to California Horse Racing 
Board rule #1528 (Jurisdiction of Stewards to Suspend or Fine), Mr. 
Lambert is denied access to all premises in this jurisdiction. 
 

07/15/113             FROUSIAKIS RULING 
This ruling was distributed after trainer George Frousiakis failed to appear 
for the scheduled hearing. 

 
HRTH #074 

Trainer GEORGE FROUSIAKIS, having failed to respond to a complaint 
alleging a violation of California Horse Racing Board rule #1876 
(Financial Responsibility-Special T Thoroughbreds $1,055.00), is 
suspended for violation of California Horse Racing Board rule #1547 
(Failure to Appear).  
 



During the term of suspension, all licenses and license privileges of 
George Frousiakis are suspended and pursuant to California Horse 
Racing Board rule #1528 (Jurisdiction of Stewards to Suspend or Fine), 
Mr. Frousiakis is denied access to all premises in this jurisdiction. 
 

07/15/114             GOOD EVENING 
The final Friday night program was conducted without notable mishaps. 

 
07/15/115             DECLARATIONS, CHANGES AND REFUNDS 

1st race - #3 Delux Bus (Tr. M. Mitchell) claimed by Tr. G. Sherlock 
                Refund $237.00; Minus Pool $9,683.78 
2nd race - #2 Yvett’s Magic (Tr. S. Gonzalez) jockey A. Delgado replaced M. Carlos (sick) 
                #6 Outrageous Belle (Tr. D. Hofmans) claimed by Tr. K. Walsh 
                #8 Toluca (Tr. J. Mullins) Veterinarian-sick-Dr. Bailey 
                Refund $881.20 
3rd race - No Changes; Refund $2.00 
4th race - No Changes; Refund $2.00 
5th race - #9 Lake Osceola (Tr. D. Young) Veterinarian-sick-Dr. Stead 
                Refund $336.90 
6th race - No Changes; Refund $346.00; Minus Pool $39.93 
7th race - #2 Downhill Diva (Tr. P. Harrington) Veterinarian-sick-Dr. Stead 
               NO SHOW WAGERING                Refund $742.00 
8th race - #5 Brass Plate (Tr. D. Morgan) Veterinarian-injured-Dr. Bailey 
                Refund $777.20 
 

07/15/116            DAILY ATTENDANCE & HANDLE 
On track 4,526 $620,181.00 
Satellites 5,643 $1,640,033.00 
TVG/Xpress/Youbet n/a $749,841.60 
Out –of-State n/a $2,458,330.74 
Total 10,169 $5,468,386.34 

 
SATURDAY 
07/16/111         STEWARD REPLACEMNET 

Safety Steward Luis Jauregui will replace Scott Chaney the last two days 
of the Hollywood Park Spring/Summer meet. 
 

07/16/112             FILM REVIEW 
Jockey Martin Pedroza met with the Stewards to review the second race 
yesterday. Mr. Pedroza was informed we expect him to correct his 
mounts when they drift. He stated he would be more aware in the future. 

 
07/16/113             SECURITY RULINGS 
 

HRTH #075 
Groom RUBEN ORTIZ is fined FIFTY DOLLARS ($50.00) for violation of 
California Horse Racing Board rule #1928 (Fire Regulations-tampering 
with smoke detector).  
 

                         FINE PAID 



HRTH #076 
Night watchman WILLIAM LUNA is fined FIFTY DOLLARS ($50.00) for 
violation of California Horse Racing Board rule #1928 (Fire Regulations-
tampering with smoke detector).  
 

                       FINE PAID 

                                                              HRTH #077 
Foreperson BERNICE CAMPBELL is fined FIFTY DOLLARS ($50.00) 
for violation of California Horse Racing Board rule #1928 (Fire 
Regulations-tampering with smoke detector).  
 
FINE PAID 

                                                            HRTH #078 
Groom JESUS GERARDO is fined TWENTY FIVE DOLLARS ($25.00) 
for violation of California Horse Racing Board rule #1928 (Fire 
Regulations-tampering with smoke detector).  
 
FINE PAID 

HRTH #079 
Stable employee ADELAIDA GARCIA is fined SEVENTY FIVE 
DOLLARS ($75.00) for violation of California Horse Racing Board rule 
#1928 (Fire Regulations-tampering with smoke detector).  
 
FINE PAID 

HRTH #080 
Pony rider MANUEL CEBALLOS is fined ONE HUNDRED DOLLARS 
($100.00) for violation of California Horse Racing Board rule #1928 (Fire 
Regulations-tampering with smoke detector).  
 
FINE PAID 

HRTH #081 
Groom ISABEL CONTRERAS is fined TWENTY FIVE DOLLARS 
($25.00) for violation of California Horse Racing Board rule #1928 (Fire 
Regulations-tampering with smoke detector).  

               
                        FINE PAID  
 

HRTH #082 
Stable employee JESUS FELIX is fined TWENTY FIVE DOLLARS 
($25.00) for violation of California Horse Racing Board rule #1928 (Fire 
Regulations-tampering with smoke detector).  

 
                          FINE PAID 
 
 
 



 HRTH #083 
Groom HILARY CAMACHO is fined TWENTY FIVE DOLLARS ($25.00) 
for violation of California Horse Racing Board rule #1928 (Fire 
Regulations-tampering with smoke detector).  
 
FINE PAID 

HRTH #084 
Groom CARMELO HERRERA is fined TWENTY FIVE DOLLARS 
($25.00) for violation of California Horse Racing Board rule #1928 (Fire 
Regulations-tampering with smoke detector).  
 
FINE PAID 

HRTH #085 
Groom LEON MONROY is fined TWENTY FIVE DOLLARS ($25.00) for 
violation of California Horse Racing Board rule #1928 (Fire Regulations-
tampering with smoke detector).  
 
FINE PAID 

HRTH #086 
Groom SANTO ZEPEDA is fined FIFTY DOLLARS ($50.00) for violation 
of California Horse Racing Board rule #1530 (Cases Not Covered by 
Rules and Regulations-unlicensed visitor).  
 
FINE PAID 

                       HRTH #087 
Groom BYRON VASQUEZ is fined FIFTY DOLLARS ($50.00) for 
violation of California Horse Racing Board rule #1530 (Cases Not 
Covered by Rules and Regulations-unlicensed visitor).  
 
FINE PAID 

                        HRTH #088 
Groom WILVER ORANTES is fined FIFTY DOLLARS ($50.00) for 
violation of California Horse Racing Board rule #1874 (Disorderly 
Conduct-fighting).  
 

                        FINE PAID  
 

                          HRTH #089 
Groom LUIS MORALES is fined FIFTY DOLLARS ($50.00) for violation 
of California Horse Racing Board rule #1874 (Disorderly Conduct-drunk).  
 
FINE PAID 

                     
 
 



 HRTH #090 
Groom EDGAR ROLANDO is fined ONE HUNDRED DOLLARS 
($100.00) for violation of California Horse Racing Board rule #1874 
(Disorderly Conduct-drunk).  
 
FINE PAID 

                                                                          HRTH #091 
Groom SABINO LOPEZ is fined TWENTY FIVE DOLLARS ($25.00) for 
violation of California Horse Racing Board rule #1874 (Disorderly 
Conduct).  
 
FINE PAID 

                        HRTH #092 
Groom RUDY PIVARAL is fined ONE HUNDRED DOLLARS ($100.00) 
for violation of California Horse Racing Board rule #1530 (Cases Not 
Covered by Rules and Regulations-unlicensed visitor).  
 
FINE PAID 

                      HRTH #093 
Pony rider MANUEL CABELLOS is fined ONE HUNDRED DOLLARS 
($100.00) for violation of California Horse Racing Board rule #1530 
(Cases Not Covered by Rules and Regulations-unlicensed visitor).  
 
FINE PAID 

                      HRTH #094 
Groom SARA STROBEL is fined TEN DOLLARS ($10.00) for violation of 
California Horse Racing Board rule #1530 (Cases Not Covered by Rules 
and Regulations-parking).  
 
FINE PAID 

HRTH #095 
Pony rider WILVER ORANTES is fined TEN DOLLARS ($10.00) for 
violation of California Horse Racing Board rule #1530 (Cases Not 
Covered by Rules and Regulations-parking).  
 
FINE PAID 

HRTH #096 
Jockey ANTONIO CASTANON is fined TWENTY FIVE DOLLARS 
($25.00) for violation of California Horse Racing Board rule #1922 
(Identification Required-no license on person).  
 
FINE PAID 

 



HRTH #097 
Groom ELIAS URBINA is fined TWENTY FIVE DOLLARS ($25.00) for 
violation of California Horse Racing Board rule #1928 (Fire Regulations-
tampering with smoke detector).  
 
FINE PAID 

HRTH #098 
Groom JESUS DELGADO is fined TWENTY FIVE DOLLARS ($25.00) 
for violation of California Horse Racing Board rule #1922 (Identification 
Required-no license on person).  
 
FINE PAID 

HRTH #099 
Groom HENRY SANCHEZ is fined FIFTY DOLLARS ($50.00) for 
violation of California Horse Racing Board rule #1922 (Identification 
Required-no license on person).  
 
FINE PAID 

HRTH #100 
Groom ANDRES PACHECO is fined FIFTY DOLLARS ($50.00) for 
violation of California Horse Racing Board rule #1922 (Identification 
Required-no license on person).  
 
FINE PAID 

HRTH #101 
Pony rider THOMAS URBINA is fined TWENTY FIVE DOLLARS 
($25.00) for violation of California Horse Racing Board rule #1922 
(Identification Required-no license on person).  
 
FINE PAID 

HRTH #102 
Stable employee JOHANNA YAHEZ is fined FIFTY DOLLARS ($50.00) 
for violation of California Horse Racing Board rule #1874 (Disorderly 
Conduct-disobedience to gateman).  
 
FINE PAID 

07/16/114            ADJUSTED SUPERFECTA PAYOFF-NINTH RACE  
Two minutes after the ninth race was made official, the Stewards noticed 
that the numbers on the tote board were wrong. The mutuel department 
was immediately notified to cancel payouts of the superfecta combination 
of 5-4-8-7. At the same time the Stewards told the placing judges to 
replace # 7 (4th) with # 6, the correct numbers 5-4-8-6 were posted. 
Simultaneously, announcer Vic Stauffer was told to inform the public to 
hold all tickets, there had been an error and he explained the correction to 
the public. The incorrect combination dollar payoff was $847.80, ten cent 



payoff, $84.78. The correct combination payoff for one dollar was 
$611.30; ten cent payoff was $61.13. 
 

07/16/115             DECLARATIONS, CHANGES AND REFUNDS 
1st race - No Changes; Minus Pool $17,177.03 
2nd race - No Changes; Minus Pool $117.33 
3rd race - #2 Concerto’s Thunder (Tr. C. Dominguez) claimed by Tr. M. Glatt 
               #5 Afleet Deal (Tr. J. Hollendorfer) claimed by Tr. D. O’Neill 
               Minus Pool $3,621.56 
5th race - No Changes; Refund $30.00 
7th race - #5 Charlie and Chris (Tr.J. Bonde) claimed by Tr. J. Mullins 
               Refund $2.00 
8th race - #3 Joshuas Bride (Tr. F. Meza) ambulance removed post race (turf)  
                Refund $70.70 
9th race - No Changes; Refund $41.00 
10th race - #5 Marcoman (Tr. J. Mendoza) jockey F. Fong replaced M. Carlos (sick) 
                  Refund $187.60 
 

07/16/116            DAILY ATTENDANCE & HANDLE 
On track 5,013 $1,183,379.50 
Satellites 7,969 $3,181,179.20 
TVG/Xpress/Youbet n/a $1,079,245.60 
Out –of-State n/a $4,899,322.76 
Total 12,982 $10,343,127.06 

 

SUNDAY 
   07/17/111            FILM REVIEW 

Jockey Alonso Quinonez met with the Stewards to review the sixth race 
yesterday. Mr. Quinonez allowed his mount to drift inward creating 
contact with a horse to his inside. He left the office with a stern warning 
that this style of riding needs to be corrected. He promised to do so in the 
future. 
 
Martin Pedroza came to the Stewards’ office to review the eighth race; he 
was given the same warning as Mr. Quinonez, to make better efforts to 
promote safer riding. He stated he would do so. 
 
Jockey Christian Santiago Reyes joined the Stewards to discuss his ride 
in the third race yesterday. Mr. Reyes did not commit a riding infraction, 
but the BOS suggested that when he is in tight to try to protect any riders 
to his inside. He said he would do so.  
 

07/17/112             CAL-BRED RACES 
Nine cal-bred races were used during this reporting period. 

 
07/17/113             DECLARATIONS, CHANGES AND REFUNDS 

1st race - No Changes; Refund $15.00 
2nd race - #6 Royaly Forbidden (Tr. P. Gallagher) Veterinarian-injured gate-Dr. Stead 
                #7 Hey Look  Me Over (Tr. K. Nettles) Veterinarian-injured gate-Dr. Stead 
                #8 Tic N Chilly (Tr. M. Mitchell) DNF ambulance removed (cushion) 



                Refund $84,482.15 
3rd race - #9 Oh How Nice (Tr. J. Van Berg) Veterinarian-sick, gate-Dr. Stead 
               Refund $35,635.02 
4th race - No Changes; Refund $24.00 
5th race - #1 Shawklit Sundae (tr. A. Harris) claimed by Tr. L. Barocio 
               #5 Guilded Reward (Tr. R. Cardenas) claimed by Tr. D. Greenman 
               #7 Sheshimaintenance (tr. R.K. Owens) jockey K. Stra replaced L. Medina (no call) 
               #8 Afleet Sara (Tr. M. Chew) claimed by Tr. P. Aguirre 
               Refund $17.00 
6th race - #7 Booted (Tr. G. Mandella) Veterinarian-sick-Dr. Stead 
                Refund $474.00 
7th race - #6 He’s A Bandit (Tr. K. Mulhall) Veterinarian-sick, paddock-Dr. Stead 
               Refund $14,545.98; Minus Pool $1,403.69 
8th race - #7 Atticus Jack (Tr. B. Koriner) Steward-stake 
               Refund $637.20 

 
07/17/114            DAILY ATTENDANCE & HANDLE 

On track 5,011 $1,171,800 
Satellites N/A $8,840,653 
TVG/Xpress/Youbet N/A N/A 
Out –of-State N/A N/A 
Total N/A N/A 

 
 

W E E K L Y    S U M M A R Y 
 

ATTENDANCE REPORT – Except as noted, the full Board of Stewards was in session 
each day during this reporting period for both morning business and the afternoon racing 
program. 
 

 

 

 
                                                             SUMMARY 

 Sun 
07/10 

   Thur. 
07/14 

Fri 
07/16 

Sat 
07/16 

Sun 
07/17 Week Meet 

Inquiries 1 0 0 0 0 1 21 

Disqualifications 1 0 0 0 0 0 3 

Rulings 1 1 3 28 0 33 102 

Refunds 0 9 4 0 6 19 220 

Accidents 0 0 0 0 0 0 4 

Claims 5 2 2 3 4 16 195 

Cal-Bred Races 1 2 2 1 3 9 71 
 



VETERINARIAN REPORT - WEEK OF   07/04/11 – 07/10/11 
Horses on Vet List 28  
Horses off Vet List 11  
Shock Wave Therapy 14 
Deceased    0    
Medication    9    
 
VETERINARIAN REPORT - WEEK OF   07/11/11 – 07/17/11 
Horses on Vet List 27  
Horses off Vet List 14  
Shock Wave Therapy 17 
Deceased    3    
Medication    3    
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

                                                                                                        Respectfully submitted, 
 
 

              
                                                                          Kim Sawyer, Steward   
  

 
             
                                                         C. Scott Chaney, Steward   

 
 

             
                                  Tom Ward, Steward  
 
 
                                                                        __________________________________ 
                                                                                             Luis Jauregui, Safety Steward 
 
 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



      SUNDAY, JULY 10, 2011 through SATURDAY, JULY 16 2011 
 

                       WEEKLY ATTENDANCE & HANDLE FOR SATELLITE FACILITIES 
BARONA 912 $214,193.30 
CABAZON 655 $180,139.60 
COMMERCE 1260 $407,201.30 
FAIRPLEX 2862 $987,255.10 
LAKE PERRIS 746 $179,139.40 
LANCASTER 772 $219,095.20 
LOS ALAMITOS 
SAN CLEMENTE 

5987 
677 

$1,769,520.40 
$159,892.40 

SAN BERNARDINO 1543 $339,798.80 
SANTA ANITA 6376 $2,087,261.30 
SANTA BARBARA 0 0.00 
SANTA MARIA 195 $48,441.30 
SHALIMAR 314 $61,707.50 
SURFSIDE 2649 $949,054.70 
SYCUAN 449 $92,612.20 
VENTURA 1153 $373,373.10 
VICTORVILLE 378 $71,713.90 
VIEJAS 663 $137,217.40 
SATELLITE TOTAL 27,591 $8,277,616.90 
NO. CALIFORNIA N/A $1,423,085.10 
OUT-OF-STATE N/A $13,263,949.52 
ON-TRACK 16,538 $3,679,684.20 
TOTAL 44,129 $26,644,335.72 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 


	Hollywood Park
	SUMMARY
	VETERINARIAN REPORT - Week of   07/04/11 – 07/10/11
	VETERINARIAN REPORT - Week of   07/11/11 – 07/17/11




